financial statement or note is headed up as ‘Restated’.  These adjustments were fully reflected in the Group’s 31
December 2010 Annual Report.  The adjustments made were as follows:

Note (see below)

IAS
 acquisition

 balance sheet
 (1)

Acquisition of
9.8% non-
controlling
interest in
Sportsbet

 (2)

Total

 €'000 €'000 €'000
Goodwill 1,410 - 1,410
Current assets – other receivables (200) - (200)
Total assets 1,210 - 1,210
Foreign exchange translation reserve 4 - 4
Retained earnings - 69 69
Non-controlling interest 341 (69) 272
Current liabilities – trade and other payables (36) - (36)
Current liabilities – current tax payable (1,519) - (1,519)
Total equity and liabilities (1,210) - (1,210)

(1) Changes to the 1 October 2009 IAS acquisition to reflect subsequent information about conditions existing at the acquisition

date.
(2) Reflects the impact of (1) above on the amounts recorded in retained earnings and non-controlling interest for the Group’s

acquisition of 9.8% of Sportsbet in March 2010.

The impact on previously reported balances in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2010 is as follows:

 As previously

 reported

Adjustment

As restated
 €’000 €’000 €’000
Goodwill 68,514 1,410 69,924
Trade and other receivables 21,542 (200) 21,342
Foreign exchange translation reserve (6,275) 4 (6,271)
Retained earnings (201,547) 69 (201,478)
Non-controlling interest (10,643) 272 (10,371)
Current liabilities – trade and other payables (109,307) (36) (109,343)
Current liabilities – current tax payable (3,291) (1,519) (4,810)

20

4.   Operating segments

The Group’s reportable segments are divisions that are managed separately, due to a combination of factors including
method of service delivery (online, retail shops, telephone), geographical location and the different services provided.

(a)  Reportable business segment information
The Group considers that its reportable segments are as follows:
- Online (ex Australia)
- Australia
- Irish retail
- UK retail
- Telephone (ex Australia)

The online (ex Australia), Irish retail, UK retail and telephone (ex Australia) segments all derive their revenues